

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/22/2021 2:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100135-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

ZACHERY K. MEREDITH,

Petitioner

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

Magda Baker, WSBA No. 30655

Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321
magda@defensenet.org

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

- I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
- II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1
- III. ISSUE WARRANTING REVIEW 2
- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
- V. REASON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 2
 - A. The Fourth Amendment prohibits warrantless seizures absent reasonable suspicion, probable cause or an exception to the warrant requirement, such as voluntary consent..... 3
 - B. An individual’s agreement to a seizure in exchange for a discretionary benefit from the State violates the doctrine of unconstitutional conditions and does not create valid consent.
- VI. CONCLUSION..... 8

Table of Authorities

Cases

Butler v. Kato, 137 Wn.App. 515, 154 P.3d 259 (2007)..... 5

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . 5

Metropolitan Omaha Property Owners Association, Inc. v. City of Omaha, Nebraska, ____ F.Supp.3rd ____, 2019 WL 7049104 (D.Neb. 2019)..... 7

MS Rentals, LLC v. City of Detroit, 362 F.Supp.3d 404 (E.D.Mich., 2019) 6

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 412 U.S. 218 (1973) 4

Smyth v. Lubbers, 398 F.Supp. 777 (W.D. Mich. 1975)..... 7

State v. Avila-Avina, 99 Wn. App. 9 (2000)..... 4

State v. Meredith, ____ Wn.App. ____, 293 P.3d 198 (2021).. 2, 8

State v. Walker, 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998)..... 4

State v. Winterstein, 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009)..... 4

Terry v. Ohio, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 392 U.S. 1 (1968). 4
U.S. v. Mendenhall, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 446 U.S. 544 (1980) 3
U.S. v. Scott, 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006). 4, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 Harv.
L. Rev. 1413 (1989) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment..... 3
